
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 10 December 2013 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) 4/13/00766/FPA - 14 Sidegate, Durham, DH1 5SY  (Pages 7 - 20) 

  Erection of 2 No. Dwellings (amended plans received 07th 
October 2013). 
 

 b) CE/13/00918/FPA - Former ITEC site, Neville Road, Peterlee  
(Pages 21 - 34) 

  Erection of 58 dwellings with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping.   
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
2 December 2013 
 
 



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 
East) 
 

 Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, B Moir and 
J Robinson  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 November 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors  J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, I Jewell (substitute for S Iveson) C Kay,  A 
Laing, N Martin (substitute for D Freeman) and B Moir  
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, D 
Freeman and S Iveson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor N Martin substituted for Councillor D Freeman and Councillor I Jewell 
substituted for Councillor S Iveson. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2013  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2013 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/00573/FPA and CE/13/00936/FPA – The Lodge, Newcastle Road, 

Crossgate Moor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the installation 
of plant and associated works and erection of front extension, demolition of 
temporary structures to rear, elevation amendments and car park layout 
amendments (resubmission) at The Lodge, Newcastle Road, Crossgate Moor (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
The Committee were informed of the following updates in respect of the application 
since the report had been published:- 
 
• Sainsbury’s had confirmed that they were happy to continue to operate the 

park and walk and were in discussions with the neighbouring primary school.  
• The materials proposed to be used for the scheme had been submitted and 

agreed with the Design Section and as such no condition relating to this was 
now required.  

• The Highways Section confirmed that they were in agreement with the 
submitted signage and access arrangements and a Grampian condition 
relating to this would be attached to any approval at the site.  

 
Mr C Atterton, objector, addressed the Committee. Members were advised that 
although Sainsbury’s advertised the proposed development as a local convenience 
store, Mr Atterton bel
[...]
hermore, the proposals for the store 

Page 2



included an ATM machine which would be operational 24 hours a day and so would 
mean vehicles visiting the site potentially around the clock. 
 
Members were advised that neighbouring properties would also be subjected to 
light pollution, as there were currently flood lights at the rear of the site which, 
although not in use currently, would potentially be used should the store be 
developed. 
 
Mr Atterton felt that the acoustic wall lining which was to be installed in the proximity 
of the refrigeration units and air conditioning units was insufficient. Furthermore 
Members were advised that Mr Atterton had undertaken a comparative traffic 
survey at a similar site at Gilesgate. He had concluded that the Gilesgate site was 
extremely busy at all times of day, as such he felt a similar situation would occur at 
The Lodge site. There was currently only enough space for two cars to wait in the 
centre of the road adjacent to the site, which would be insufficient especially in peak 
times. 
 
Mr Atterton raised concerns as to the lack of proposals for the storage of waste, he 
therefore hoped large volumes of waste would not be stored at the site. 
 
He commented that the current car wash site was unattractive and felt there should 
be a clear demarcation between the 2 sites. Mr Atterton also urged Members to pay 
particular attention to road signage, as currently problems were experienced with 
vehicles turning down Neville Dean having mistaken it as the access to The Lodge. 
 
In conclusion Mr Atterton advised that the proposals would be detrimental to the 
amenities of neighbouring residents and conflicted with the provisions of the 
adopted Local Plan. 
 
Mr R Philips, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. The Committee 
were advised that Sainsbury’s had identified the site as a great opportunity to 
provide currently unavailable facilities to within the area. 
 
The store would stock a wide range of p
[...]
reed that the strength of conditions was key. 
 
In response to a query, Councillor Martin clarified that the National Cycle Route  
which ran adjacent to the A167 would not be affected by the development. 
 
In relation to the condition suggested by Councillor Martin, the Principal Planning 
Officer advised that such a condition would be appropriate. The Solicitor agreed , 
advising that an additional condition could be imposed regarding appropriate 
screening, with the details of height, design and materials to be approved by the 
Planning Authority. 
 
 

Page 5



Resolved: 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
the extra condition requested by the Principal Planning Officer relating to highway 
and signage improvements, and an additional condition considered necessary by 
the Committee relating to appropriate screening to the rear of the site, with 
responsibility for the wording of the additional conditions and the approval of 
specifications of said screening, delegated to the Principal Planning Officer. 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/13/00766/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of 2 No. Dwellings (amended plans received 
07th October 2013) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Ian Eggleston 

ADDRESS: 
14 Sidegate 
Durham 
DH1 5SY 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Elvet and Gilesgate 

CASE OFFICER: 
Tim Burnham, Planning Officer, 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
SITE 
 
1. The application site is an area of land which sits between 11 and 14 Sidegate, which is a 
historic street within the Durham City Centre Conservation Area forming a steep link 
between Framwelgate Waterside and the A691. The road is not a through road to vehicles 
under normal use but bollards can be removed to provide occasional access. The area is 
currently formed of concrete hard standing, a small overgrown grassed area and a 
conse
[...]
ated parking problems in 
association with the new dwellings, due to concerns that the buildings will leave insufficient 
space for bin storage and because it is considered that the proposed development is not in 
keeping with the character of Sidegate. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
9. There is no recent relevant planning history relating to the site. 
 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  

10. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes and 
many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning policy statements are 
retained. The overriding message is that new development that is sustainable should go 
ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in achieving sustainable development 
under three topic headings – economic, social and environmental, each mutually 
dependant.  

11. The presumption in favour of sustainable development set out in the NPPF requires 
local planning authorities to approach development management decisions positively, 
utilising twelve ‘core planning principles’  

The following elements are considered relevant to this proposal 

12. NPPF Part 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes.  To boost significantly the 
supply of housing, applications should be considered in the context of the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. 

 
13. NPPF Part 7 – Requiring Good Design. The Government attaches great importance to 
the design of the built environment, with good design a key aspect of sustainable 
development, indivisible from good planning. 
 
14. NPPF Part 12 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment. Part 12 sets out 
the governments aims in relation to the conservation and enhancement of the historic 
environment and gives guidance in relation to matters concerning heritage assets. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



LOCAL PLAN POLICY:  
 
15. Policy E6 (Durham City Centre Conservatio
[...]
 more than 5 bedrooms per property at the extreme end of the scale through converting 
part of the dining room and the lounge. Officers consider that the dwellings would likely fall 
within the C4 use class (House in Multiple Occupation) if utilised by between three and six 
unrelated individuals, as their only or main residence, although this would very much 
depend on the exact arrangements at the properties and between the tenants as to whether 
a C3 (Dwellinghouse) or C4 use was active at the site. It is currently ‘permitted 
development’ to change between C3 to C4 use. 
 
61. Policy H13 states that planning permission will not be granted for new development or 
changes of use which would have a significant adverse effect on the character or appearance 
of residential areas, or the amenities of residents within them. 
 

Page 13



62. Officers have been informed that for the records of 2010-2011 only 10 Sidegate is a 
licensed HMO. Officers understand that student exemptions for council tax purposes were 
also applied at 14, 16, and 17 Sidegate and North Barn, Crook Hall during that period.   
 
63. The County Durham Plan, currently in draft form, proposes to address the issue of 
houses in multiple occupation and student accommodation. Policy 32 states that in order to 
support mixed and balanced communities and maintain an appropriate housing mix, 
applications for new build houses in multiple occupation will not be permitted if the 
application site is located in, or within 50m of a postcode area where more than 10% of the 
total number of properties is already in use as a licensed HMO or student accommodation 
exempt from council tax charges. Policy officers have opined that if both properties were 
implemented as small HMO’s or converted to small HMO’s at a later stage this application 
or any future change of use may be contrary to this policy in the emerging local plan. 
However, despite representing the authorities current proposed thinking on issues relating 
to HMO’s, the pre submission draft local plan can currently only be given limited weight in 
the decision making process, as the draft policy may be subject to change. 
 
64. Concerns over the habitation of the properties by students are noted. It is acknowledged 
that students may have different lifestyles to many other residents on the street. There is a 
variety of type and range of housing within Sidegate and Officers consider that the 
proposed dwellings would not result in a development that would be to the detriment of the 
range and variety of local housing stock. There are no set thresholds in relation to the 
acceptability of one type of housing or another, and it is for Officers to make a considered 
judgement, taking into account all relevant material considerations on the matter. Officers 
are unable to identify any issues that would cause such significant harm to the locality as to 
warrant refusal of this planning application. 

 
64. It is important to note that the properties are designed internally as family accommodation. 
 

66. In light of the above considerations and in accordance with Policy H13, officers do not 
consider that the properties would create a situation where the character or appearance of the 
area or the amenities of residents within them would be significantly compromised. 
 
67. Officers do not feel that a development at the level of accommodation proposed would 
contravene the National Planning Policy Framework which aims to create safe and accessible 
environments where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine quality of life 
or community cohesion. 
 

Highways Issues 
 
68. Policy T1 requires that new development should not be detrimental to highway safety or 
generate traffic which would have a significant effect on the amenity of occupiers of 
neighbouring property. Policy T10 states that vehicle parking off the public highway should be 
limited in amount so as to promote sustainable transport 
[...]
at the application is acceptable in terms of parking and highways 
issues. Parking is available within nearby streets and Highways development management 
have confirmed that each dwelling would be eligible to up to two parking permits each.  
 
78. Taking all relevant planning considerations into account, Officers consider the 
application to meet the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and 

Page 15



Policies E6, E16, E22, H2, H13, T1, T10, Q1, Q2, Q8, Q10, U8A, U11 and U13 of the City of 
Durham Local Plan 2004. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions;  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Notwithstanding any details of materials submitted with the application no development 
shall commence until details of the make, colour and texture of all walling and roofing 
materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning authority.  
The development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details. 
 

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with Policies E6 and 
E22 of the City of Durham Local Plan. 
 
3. Notwithstanding any details of materials submitted with the application no development 
shall commence until full details of the windows proposed for use have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local planning authority.  The development shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved details. 
 

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with Policies E6 and 
E22 of the City of Durham Local Plan. 
 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or in any Statutory 
[...]
ever the 
application has been reported to members at the first available opportunity. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
City of Durham Local Plan 2004 
Response from Councillor Ormerod 
Responses from City of Durham Trust 
Response from Objectors 
External and internal consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Erection of 2 No. Dwellings (amended 
plans received 07th October 2013) at 
14 Sidegate, Durham, DH1 5SY 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

Date 10th December 
2013 

 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NOS: CE/13/00918/FPA 
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION ERECTION OF 58 DWELLINGS WITH 

ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
LANDSCAPING.   

NAME OF APPLICANT PERSIMMON HOMES 
SITE ADDRESS FORMER ITEC SITE, NEVILLE ROAD, 

PETERLEE 
ELECTORAL DIVISION PETERLEE WEST 
CASE OFFICER Laura Martin 

03000261960 
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site relates to the former ITEC site on Burnhope Way, situated close 
to Peterlee town centre.  The building has been cleared and the site has been 
grassed.  The site, which includes the former car park and associated grounds 
serving the ITEC building, covers an area of 1.3 hectares.  Areas of mature planting 
bound the site to the north, east, and south.  The application site slopes down to the 
Dene in the northeast corner. Residential properties are situated adjacent to the site: 
to the east on Bu
[...]
ent. To date however this agreement has never 
been signed and the application is still outstanding. 
CE/5/2013/0879- Erection of fencing (Retrospective)- Approved.  
 

PLANNING POLICY 

 
NATIONAL POLICY: 

6. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning 
policy statements are retained. The overriding message is that new development that 
is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in 
achieving sustainable development under three topic headings – economic, social 
and environmental, each mutually dependant.  

7. The presumption in favour of sustainable development set out in the NPPF requires 
local planning authorities to approach development management decisions 
positively, utilising twelve ‘core planning principles’  

8. The following elements are considered relevant to this proposal:- 

 

9. Part 1 - The Government is committed to securing economic growth in order to 
create jobs and prosperity, building on the country's inherent strengths, and to 
meeting the twin challenges of global competition and of a low carbon future. 

 
10. Part 4 - Transport policies have an important role to play in facilitating sustainable 

development but also in contributing to wider sustainability and health objectives. 
Smarter use of technologies can reduce the need to travel. The transport system 
needs to be balanced in favour of sustainable transport modes, giving people a real 
choice about how they travel. However, the Government recognises that different 
policies and measures will be required in different communities and opportunities to 
maximise sustainable transport solutions will vary from urban to rural areas. 

 
11. Part 6 - To boost significantly the supply of housing, applications should be 

considered in the context of the presum
[...]
ees, 
affordable housing, play space and other considerations.  

 
 

Page 25



Principle of Development and site history 
 
42. The proposed application is considered to be in keeping with the relevant 

Development Plan Policies.  Relevant National guidance in relation to new housing 
development is found within Part 6 of the National Planning Policy Framework. In this 
instance this application relates to a previously developed site situated on the edge 
of Peterlee town centre, it is therefore considered to be located within a sustainable 
location and to accord with the general principles of national planning policy.  

 
43. In terms of Local Plan policy the application site is located within the Peterlee 

settlement boundary as identified in the former District Of Easington Local Plan. The 
site is considered to represent ‘Brownfield land’, the development of which falls to be 
considered, in the context of ‘saved’ policy 67, as a windfall site on which housing 
development is considered to be acceptable in principle. 

 
44. Previously planning permission has been granted for a mixed-use development on 

this site, which included the erection of 18 no. houses, this permission is now time 
expired , but it can be considered to set a precedent for the principle of the 
development of this site. 

 
45. Furthermore, an application was approved in 2010 subject to the signing of a S.106 

agreement for the erection of 52 houses. The previous applicant however has failed 
to sign the S.106, thus the decision has not yet been issued but the application is still 
live. It is therefore of note that Members previously resolved to approve a 52 unit 
housing scheme on the site and nothing has changed since then which would justify 
a different approach 

 
Design, Scale and Layout 
 
46. In general, the design, scale and layout of the development are considered to be 

generally in keeping with the previous approvals on the site. It is considered that 
there is no co
[...]
ous application approved by the former District Of Easington Council. The 
proposed landscaping works will help to mitigate the loss of the trees. Subject to tree 
protection work the proposal is considered to be acceptable in landscape terms. 

 
68. The proposed access and parking arrangements are considered to be acceptable 

and it is not considered that the proposed development will have any detrimental 
impacts on the local highway network or highway safety to warrant refusal of the 
application. 

 
69. Subject to the suggested conditions, planning permission should be approved. 
 

RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to a Section 106 legal agreement 
securing a financial payment of £29,000 toward  the upgrading or provision of play 
space, a financial contribution of £15,000 toward the provision or enhancement of 
Green Infrastructure, to ensure the delivery of 10% on site affordable housing and 
subject to the following conditions; 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Page 29



Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans.  Plan References;  No. c-1007-01, NRP-001 Rev E, 
N13141-SK202, Externded Phase 1 Survey, Neville Road, Peterlee Report No. 1 
August 2013, Design and Access statement dated August 2013, SGD-01 Rev B, 
MR-WD01 Rev F, CD-WD01 Rev H,  MS-WD01 Rev F, RS-WD01 Rev N, SU-WD01 
Rev M, RF-WD01 Rev M, WS-WD01 Rev N, NRP-AH-01, NR(E)-TR-01 Rev A, 
Planning Statement , Flood Risk Assessment dated July 2013 by Patrick Parsons, 
N13141-SK201, N13141-SK200, Tree Survey Report dated August 2013 and 
Statement of Community Involvement date Sepetember 2013, NRP-010 
Reason:  To define the consent a
[...]
s of the Meeting held on 12 November 2013
	5a 4/13/00766/FPA - 14 Sidegate, Durham, DH1 5SY
	5b CE/13/00918/FPA - Former ITEC site, Neville Road, Peterlee



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 10 December 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, D Freeman, C Kay, 
C Marshall, B Moir and R Todd 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Dearden, S Iveson, A 
Laing and J Lethbridge. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor C Marshall substituted for Councillor K Dearden and Councillor R Todd 
substituted for Councillor A Laing. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2013  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/00766/FPA - 14 Sidegate, Durham, DH1 5SY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of 2 dwellings, amended plans received 7 October 2013, at 14 
Sidegate, Durham City (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. 



 
Mr Ian Hutchinson, local resident, addressed the Committee to object to the 
application on the grounds of parking provision, bin storage and the houses being 
used for multi-occupancy. 
 
Referring to parking provision, Mr Hutchinson informed the Committee that there 
was currently no adequate parking on the road for Sidegate, and that during the last 
University year of the five houses on Sidegate which had been let to students, three 
had cars, which parked at the end of the road.  The area of land where it was 
proposed to build the two houses had also been used for car parking, and should 
the development proceed, this would further reduce the availability of car parking in 
the area. 
 
Mr Hutchinson informed the Committee that the original application for the site had 
been for 5 bedroomed properties, but this had now been reduced to 3 bedroomed 
properties, which would result in an additional 4 extra bins needing to be stored at 
the terrace, which gave rise to fears around health and safety.  Again, the area of 
land where it was proposed to build the two houses had also been used for some 
bin storage and this would no longer be possible should the development proceed. 
 
Finally, Mr Hutchinson informed the Committee that there was local concern around 
the number of sub-divided dwellings already on the street, with only 4 of the 9 
houses in the street being owner occupied, the others being let to students.  There 
was concern that the proposed two houses would also become student lets, which 
would result in 7 of the 11 houses in the street being non-owner occupied.  Letters 
of objection to the proposal had been received from 9 local residents in a street 
which currently only contained 9 houses, and this provided an example of the 
strength of feeling in the street. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer addressed some issues raised by Mr Hutchinson.  
Referring to car parking provision, it was for Members of the Committee, who had 
previously visited the site, to assess whether the views of officers were correct.  
Previously there had been two dwellings constructed on the site, which was in 
private ownership, and therefore was not a site allocated or approved for bin 
storage.  The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that the reference 
in the report to the emerging County Durham Plan policy on houses in multiple 
occupation and student accommodation had been included for illustrative purposes 
only and that the pre-submission Plan could only be given limited weight as the 
draft policy may be subject to change. 
 
Councillor Kay informed the Committee that he knew the applicants agent, Neil 
Naylor, as a former neighbour up until a year ago.  Neil Carter, Planning and 
Development Solicitor advised that this was a personal interest only and that 
Councillor Kay could therefore take part in the debate and decision on the 
application. 
 
Mr Neil Naylor, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  The application 
was not a speculative development as the applicant currently owned two houses in 
the street and aimed to produce a high quality development which respected the 
conservation area.  The applicant currently owned the gable at 17 Sidegate, which 



was currently used for bin storage, and would improve this area which could 
accommodate the extra bins produced from the proposal.  There were car parks 
available near to the proposed development as well as at the end of the terrace.  Mr 
Naylor informed the Committee that the applicant was intending to produce a good 
quality development which could perhaps attract a premium rent and may therefore 
not be appropriate for the student market. 
 
Councillor C Marshall requested clarification on the weighting Members should give 
to the emerging County Durham Plan.  The Principal Planning Officer replied that 
policy officers for this application had advised that weight should not be given to 
Policy 32 of the emerging Plan as this had been subject to some comment during 
consultation and may be subject to amendment. 
 
Councillor A Bell informed the Committee that although the HMO issue was a 
pertinent one in Durham City, there was no certainty that the proposed 
development would be used for this purpose.  The application should be decided on 
the facts before Committee, and this was a sustainable development on a site 
which had previously been developed.  He moved approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Conway, while accepting that the objection under Local Plan Policy H13 
had been addressed in the report, asked about the objection under Local Plan 
Policy H9 which was not addressed in the report.  The Principal Planning Officer 
replied that Policy H9 referred to the conversion of existing buildings to HMO’s and 
did not refer to new builds, and was therefore not relevant to this application. 
 
Councillor Conway referred to paragraph 60 of the report regarding HMO’s and 
asked whether any condition could be attached to the permission which would 
require a further application to be made should applicant wish to use the houses as 
HMO’s.  The Principal Planning Officer replied that this would be possible, although 
adequate reasons for attaching such a condition would be needed.  The Planning 
and Development Solicitor added that central Government guidance was that such 
conditions should only be imposed in exceptional circumstances.  Councillor 
Conway replied that this was only guidance and that it was for the Committee to 
make its own judgement on the guidance. 
 
Councillor Freeman informed the Committee that Councillor Marshall had raised a 
valid point about the emerging County Durham Plan and the weighting which 
should be given to it.  The policy on HMOs in the emerging Plan had been 
implemented because of the problem of HMO’s in Durham City centre, which was 
significantly worse now than when the City of Durham Local Plan was produced in 
2004.  If the application was to be considered in the context of the emerging Plan 
then it could be refused on the grounds that the street consisted of 9 houses, 4 of 
which were student accommodation and there was a strong possibility that the 
application properties would also be used for student accommodation purposes, or 
a condition imposed as suggested by Councillor Conway, should approval be 
granted.  Additionally, although there was permit parking in the area, there were 
insufficient spaces to park vehicles within the vicinity of the properties.  Councillor 
Freeman moved that the application be refused. 
 



Councillor Kay informed the Committee that he shared Councillor Marshall’s view 
regarding the emerging County Durham Plan, and that this was currently a grey 
area.  However, this application was an opportunity to improve the streetscape of 
the area.  He asked whether, if the application was approved, the applicant would 
need to submit a further application to change use to an HMO, as this would be a 
variation of consent.  The Principal Planning Officer replied that under current 
legislation, a dwelling house could be converted to an HMO for up to 6 people 
without the need for planning permission or consent. 
 
Councillor Todd asked, if the application was to be refused and taken to appeal, 
whether the Inspector would consider the appeal under the Policies of the emerging 
County Durham Plan or the Policies of the existing City of Durham Local Plan.  The 
Principal Planning Officer replied that any appeal would be considered under the 
existing City of Durham Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Conway, while agreeing that the application was an improvement to the 
streetscape and visual amenity, moved that a condition be added to the permission 
which would require a further application to be made should applicant wish to use 
the houses as HMO’s, on the grounds of parking and amenity.  Councillor Kay 
seconded imposition of such a condition. 
 
Upon a vote being taken the amendment was lost. 
 
Moved by Councillor A Bell, seconded by Councillor B Moir and 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
5b CE/13/00918/FPA - Former ITEC site, Neville Road, Peterlee  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that this application had been withdrawn 
from the agenda. 


